

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

ADVANCE AMERICA, CASH ADVANCE	)	
CENTERS INC., et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	CIVIL ACTION
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Case No. 14-953 (TNM)
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE	)	
CORPORATION, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE  
CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON COUNT I OF THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	<b>2</b>
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. The Payday Lending Industry.....	2
2. Supervisory Guidance Regarding Banks’ Customer Relationships.....	3
3. FDIC Interest In Banks’ Relationships with Payday Lenders .....	5
a. Due Diligence and Monitoring Requirements .....	5
b. FDIC Concerns about Banks Facilitating Illegal Activity .....	7
c. The FDIC Clarified its Policy in 2013 .....	10
4. Plaintiffs’ Payday Lending Businesses.....	10
a. Advance America.....	10
b. Check Into Cash.....	12
c. Northstate.....	13
B. Procedural History.....	15
1. Initial Pleadings .....	15
2. Preliminary Injunction Proceedings.....	16
3. Additional Dispositive Motions.....	17
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SUE</b> .....	<b>19</b>
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Causation.....	19
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Redressability.....	23
C. Northstate Cannot Show Injury in Fact.....	24

<b>III.</b>	<b>THERE WAS NO DUE PROCESS VIOLATION HERE.....</b>	<b>24</b>
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Been Deprived of a Liberty Interest.....	25
1.	Plaintiffs Have Not Lost a Government Position or Private Business Opportunities or Otherwise Suffered a Change in Legal Status. ....	26
a.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on a “Reputation-Plus” Claim Because They Have Not Lost Government Employment or Contracts. ....	26
b.	Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on a “Stigma-Plus” Claim Because They Have Suffered No Broad Preclusion of Any Kind. ....	27
c.	Loss of a Single Account is Not a Liberty Interest Deprivation. ....	31
d.	Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any “Official Action.” .....	32
2.	The FDIC Has Not Stigmatized Plaintiffs. ....	33
3.	There is No Evidence of Reputational Harm.....	35
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Show Causation.....	36
C.	Plaintiffs Identify No Individualized Interest.....	41
<b>IV.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED INJUNCTION IS INAPPROPRIATE. ....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>THE FDIC TOOK ACTION TO ENSURE THAT BANKS WERE NOT IMPLICATED IN ILLEGAL AND UNETHICAL CONDUCT.....</b>	<b>43</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ABA, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	29
* <i>Abdelfattah v. DHS</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Advanced Mgmt. Tech., Inc. v. FAA</i> , 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Aguirre v. SEC</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	33
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	18, 19
* <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	20, 24, 42
<i>Asbill v. Housing Auth.</i> , 726 F.2d 1499 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	36
<i>Association of Private Sector Colleges &amp; Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Bank of Jackson Cty. v. Cherry</i> , 980 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. Samuels</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	29
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915) .....	41
<i>Black v. District of Columbia</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	27
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. CFTC</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	22
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	36

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	19
<i>Chicago United Industries, Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 669 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	42
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977).....	33, 35
<i>Cook v. Babbitt</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1(D.D.C. 1993).....	19
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	25
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Doe v. Cheney</i> , 885 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	33
* <i>Doe v. Rogers</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2015).....	27, 28
<i>Evangelou v. District of Columbia</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2014).....	33
<i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mkttg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22, 23

<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>General Electric Co. v. Jackson</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	30
<i>General Electric Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Greer v. Paulson</i> , 505 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>*Groos Nat’l Bank v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 573 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	4, 28, 32
<i>Industrial Safety Equipment Association v. EPA</i> , 837 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>*Kartseva v. Department of State</i> , 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	32, 33
<i>Khan v. Gallitano</i> , 180 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Lighton v. University of Utah</i> , 209 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Leavitt</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	22
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	29
<i>Lucas v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	31

<i>*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	42
<i>Massachusetts Credit Unions Share Ins. Corp. v. NCUA</i> , 693 F. Supp. 1225 (D.D.C. 1988).....	23
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>McCormick v. District of Columbia</i> , 752 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>McGinnis v. District of Columbia</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2014).....	37, 40
<i>Mervin v. FTC</i> , 591 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>Moore v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 80 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Moore v. Williamsburg Regional Hospital</i> , 560 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>*Mosrie v. Barry</i> , 718 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Council of Resistance v. Department of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>National Maritime Union v. Dole</i> , 1987 WL 10495, *5 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 1987).....	23
<i>National Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Department of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20, 21, 22, 37
<i>*O'Donnell v. Barry</i> , 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Head Start Ass'n v. HHS</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D.D.C. 2012).....	30, 36

<i>Old Dominion Dairy Prods., Inc. v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	29
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
* <i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	16, 25, 27
<i>Payne v. District of Columbia</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2011).....	33
<i>Perez v. City of Roseville</i> , 882 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Peter B. v. CIA</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27
<i>Pickus v. United States Bd. of Parole</i> , 543 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	41
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>Shirvinski v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 673 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1990).....	26, 33
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	21
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA</i> , 520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
* <i>Taylor v. RTC</i> , 56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	35, 37
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Townsend v. Vallas</i> , 256 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	37



<i>Toxco Inc. v. Chu</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	30, 36
<i>Trifax Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 314 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co. v. Planters Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>United States v. Florida East Coast Ry.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973) .....	41
<i>Vineyard Investments, L.L.C. v. City Of Madison, Miss</i> , 440 F. App'x 310 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	24, 42

## STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1813 .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1817 .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1818 .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 1819 .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1820 .....	3, 4
12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1 .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 5318 .....	4

## REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 326.8 .....	4
12 C.F.R. § 353.3 .....	4
31 C.F.R. § 1020.220 .....	4

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	23
